BY ALDS. BORKOWSKI, BOHL, COGGS, PÉREZ, WITKOWSKI, DONOVAN, KOVAC, ZIELINSKI

Resolution congratulating St. Gregory the Great Boy Scout Troop 536 on its 55th anniversary.

WHEREAS,

ST. GREGORY THE GREAT BOY SCOUT TROOP 536

celebrated its 55th anniversary at a special event on November 6, 2016; and

WHEREAS, St. Gregory the Great Troop 536 was first chartered on October 26, 1961, and from that date to the present, the members of Troop 536 have represented the best ideals of scouting: duty to God and country, duty to other people and duty to self; and

WHEREAS, Since it was first chartered, St. Gregory the Great Troop 536 has awarded 51 dedicated and committed members the rank of Eagle Scout through the tutelage and care of 18 different Scoutmasters; and

WHEREAS, St. Gregory the Great Troop 536 celebrated its 55th anniversary at a celebratory lunch on November 6 where it revisited the history of the troop, had special guest speakers and enjoyed a performance by ComedySportz; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Boy Scout Troop 536 on its 55 years of service and leadership, commends it for its outstanding service in the community and wishes for it success in all of its future endeavors; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Scoutmaster Eric Pfeiffer and St. Gregory the Great Boy Scout Troop 536.

Introduced by Common Council members Mark A. Borkowski, Milele A. Coggs, José G. Pérez, Jim Bohl, Robert G. Donovan, Nik Kovac, Tony Zielinski and Terry L. Witkowski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 1, 2016.